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1) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

2) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

3) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

4) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

5) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

6) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

7) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

8) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

9) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

10) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

11) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

12) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

13) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

14) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

15) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

16) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

17) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

18) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

19) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

20) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

21) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

22) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

23) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

24) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

25) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION
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26) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

27) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

28) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

29) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

30) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

31) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

32) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

33) PRINCIPAL UNLAWFUL INTERCEPTION OR ENDEAVOR TO INTERCEPT A WIRE, ORAL OR

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

34) PRINCIPAL OFFENSES AGAINST USERS OF COMPUTERS, COMPUTER SYSTEMS,

COMPUTER NETWORKS, AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES

AMENDED INFORMATION

AMENDING THE INFORMATION PREVIOUSLY FILED ON November 25, 2025

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

Plaintiff,
V

JOSEPH JAMES TURNER.

Defendant.

GINGER BOWDEN MADDEN, STATE ATTORNEY FOR THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF

FLORIDA, PROSECUTING FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA, CHARGES THAT JOSEPH JAMES

TURNER, on November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully

and intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to

intercept or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid,
abet counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to

intercept or endeavor to intercept  a  text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery

stating " Hey I was on the other line and couldn't answer but we aren't in the vehicle
alone so I really can't talk.", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and
777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 2: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and
intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery stating"
We are headed home from conference. We've made it to Crystal River.", in violation of

Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

fn



COUNT 3: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept  a  text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway stating
"K Well I got some good stuff to tell Ya" in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and

(4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 4: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery stating
"Well dang!!! I'll have to wait hours to hear!!! Is it good or bad?" in violation of Sections

934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 5: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on
November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept
or endeavor to intercept  a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway stating

"It's good", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida

Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 6: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept
or endeavor to intercept  a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery depicting

two " smiling emojis", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011,
Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 7: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway stating



" According to my esteemed legal counsel... It appears that the district 4 county
commissioner, the current county administrator, and the assistant deputy county
administrator have not only violated me and Roberts civil rights, but they have also
violated all 300 people that signed the petitions civil rights..... Because of this my legal
counsel thinks a class action civil rights suit against the district 4 county commissioner,
and the two administrators would be justified Fortunately, because the other (more
intelligent) County commissioners made it very clear that they did not agree with the

district 4 county commissioners interpretation, my legal counsel does not see any
reason to bring them into this matter He feels the violation was only made by the district

4 county commissioner and the two administrators that spoke in the meeting on

Tuesday More details on This matter will be discussed by me on the nightly news, either

Tuesday or Wednesday of next week Thank you for your time and God bless Walton
county", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes.

(F3-L1)

COUNT 8: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery

responding with a Ha Ha in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011,
Florida Statutes. (F3-L1). (F3-L1)

COUNT 9: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on
November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and
intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery stating
"Boots wife had to drive back yesterday because her mom fell and broke a hip an in the

hospital so boots is riding back with us. We have him and Donna's luggage because

she flew in.", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida

Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 10: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway

emphasizing a message, in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011,

Florida Statutes. (F3-L1))



COUNT 11: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and
intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery stating "

Well citizen's rights shouldn't be violated!!!And with it being her opponent in the last

election that's really not a good look!.", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a);
and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 12: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and
intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway giving
a thumbs up response in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011,
Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 13: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept  a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway stating
" Even if nothing comes from the suit..... I think it's damn sure enough justification to fire

the county administrator with or without cause.", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a)
and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 14: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and
intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery

responding with a thumbs up in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and
777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 15: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept



or endeavor to intercept  a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway stating
" Quinn was the first one to bring up in a meeting that he thinks a "Digital crime" was

committed.", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida

Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 16: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway stating
" He was essentially trying to save his ass by saying that the emails that the
Commissioners received were not real......", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and

(4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 17: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept
or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery

responding with a thumbs up in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and
777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 18: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept  a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway stating
he was falsely, accusing 300 citizens of a crime in a public meeting", in violation of

Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 19: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery stating

True!!", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes.

(F3-L1))

COUNT 20: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on



November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and
intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway stating
"The problem he has is those were real citizens and we know exactly who they are

because they put all their contact info on the petition", in violation of Sections

934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 21: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway stating
".... So the news station can very easily verify that these people did, in fact, sign this

petition", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes.
(F3-L1)

COUNT 22: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery depicting
thumbs up response in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011,a

Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 23: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and
intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway
stating " And it's not gonna help that the majority of the people that signed it were

minorities", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida

Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 24: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery depicting

pr



a thumbs up response, in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011,

Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 25: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID. PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and
intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept  a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery stating "

If he truly had concerns of that nature he should have already checked and verified

some or all of them before the board was at the meeting", in violation of Sections

934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 26: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and
intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept  a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway stating
"And once all those people are notified about the potential for them to have a civil rights
case, that could potentially result in damages being paid to them.... I'm pretty sure

they're gonna come out of the woodwork" in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and
(4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 27: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and
intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet
counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway stating

"And icing on the cake is that Joe Turner called out Black Lives Matter in the meeting",

in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 28: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery stating

Great possibility" in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida
Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 29: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on



November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and
intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept
or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery stating

Yep" in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-

L1)

COUNT 30: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery stating"

Mistakes of that magnitude should mean immediate dismissal. In fact, t think the whole

deck needs clearing! It didn't go wide enough last time. Sad but true.", in violation of
Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 31: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Charles Galloway

depicting an image in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011, Florida

Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 32: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 17, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept

or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery depicting

two laughing emojis, in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and (4)(a); and 777.011,

Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

COUNT 33: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, on

November 18, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did unlawfully and

intentionally intercept, endeavor to intercept, or procured any other person to intercept

or endeavor to intercept any wire, oral or electronic communication or did aid, abet

counsel, hire or otherwise procure any other person to wit Quinn Robertson to intercept
or endeavor to intercept a text message and/or imessage from Teresa Lowery stating
"We made it back to dfs about a couple hours ago. I read your messages to Danny after



we dropped Boots off. He got a good laugh", in violation of Sections 934.03(1)(a) and
(4)(a); and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1))

COUNT 34: AND YOUR INFORMANT AFORESAID, PROSECUTING AS AFORESAID, ON HER OATH

AFORESAID, FURTHER INFORMATION MAKES THAT JOSEPH JAMES TURNER, between

October 10, 2023 and December 20, 2023, at and in WALTON County, Florida, did

unlawfully, willfully, knowingly and without authorization access or caused to be

accessed or aid, abet, counsel hire or otherwise procure any other person to, to wit

Quinn Robertson to access any computer, computer system, computer network or

electronic device with knowledge that such access is unauthorized or the manner of use

exceed authorization to wit collecting and/or reading and/or disseminating text

messages and/or imessages of Charles Galloway and Teresa Lowery to Suzanne

Harris, in violation of Sections 815.06(2)(a) and 777.011, Florida Statutes. (F3-L1)

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF WALTON

Before me personally appeared the undersigned Assistant State Attorney for the First Judicial

Circuit of Florida, being personally known to me, and who first being duly sworn, says that the allegations
set forth in the foregoing information are based on facts that have been sworn as true, and which if true,
would constitute the offense there charged, that said Assistant State Attorney has received testimony

under oath from a material witness or witnesses for the offense and that this prosecution is instituted

good faith.

JOSHUA A MITCHELL (jmitchell@osa1.org)
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY

in

FLORIDA BAR NO.: 0056386

524A E HWY 90

DEFUNIAK SPRINGS, FL 32435

PHONE: (850) 892-8080

ALT. EMAIL: mrockman@osa1.org

Sworn to and subscribed before me, by means of physical presence or online notarization, this

t day of April

Rc
Notary Public

2026.

ARY PU MARGARET ROCKMAN

MY COMMISSION # HH 576576

EXPIRES: August 24, 2028


